# **TOWN of FINE**

4078 State Hwy 3 P.O. Box 238 Star Lake, NY 13690 www.afineadirondacktown.org

Phone: (315) 848-3121

Fax: (315) 848-3152

#### Local Law

# **USE of TOWN HIGHWAYS by SNOWMOBILES**

Local Law Filing New York State Department of State

41 State Street, Albany, NY, 12231

Town of Fine

Local Law No. 1 of the year 1988

A local law relating to the use of Town Highways by Snowmobiles

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Fine, in the County of St. Lawrence, as follows:

SECTION 1:

### PURPOSE

The Town Board of the Town of Fine finds that the use of Town Highways by snowmobiles would promote the economic interest of said Town. Therefore, the Town is desirous of opening up all town highways for the use of snowmobiles.

SECTION 2:

## AUTHORITY

This local law is enacted pursuant to the provisions of Title D of the Parks, Recreation, and Historical Preservation Law.

SECTION 3:	
TITLE	

The title of this law shall be "Use of Town Roads by Snowmobiles."

SECTION 4:

## DEFINITIONS

As used in this Local Law, all words shall be defined as defined in Title D of the Parks, Recreation, and Historical Preservation Law.

SECTION 5:

## **OPERATION**

It shall be legal for all snowmobiles properly licensed and registered to operate on all Town Roads situated in the Town of Fine.

SECTION 6:

## **EFFECTIVE DATE**

This local law shall become effective immediately.